

Fair Work Commission

4 Yearly Review of Modern award

Response to FWC Decision ([2018 FWC 139]

(AM2016/35) ABANDONMENT OF EMPLOYMENT

Submitter: David Smith, National Secretary

Organisation: Australian Services Union

Address: 116 Queensberry Street Carlton South, Victoria, 3053

Phone:	03 9342 1400
Fax:	03 9342 1499
Contact:	Justin Cooney jcooney@asu.asn.au

2nd March, 2018

- 1. The Australian Municipal, Administrative, Clerical and Services Union (ASU) makes these submissions in response the Commission FWC Decision ([2018 FWC 139] in regard to:
- I. Business Equipment Award 2010; and
- II. Contract Call Centres Award 2010.
- 2. The ASU has members who are covered by either the *Business Equipment Award* 2010 or the *Contract Call Centres Award 2010* respectively.
- 3. The ASU notes the Commission's invitation for interested parties to file proposals for a provision to replace the current clause 21 in the *Manufacturing Award*, and the equivalent provisions in the other five awards, having regard to our reasons for decision.
- III. In response the ASU supports the draft determination filed by the Automotive, Food, Metals, Engineering, Printing and Kindred Industries Union on the 20 February 2018 in varying the Business Equipment Award 2010; and theContract Call Centres Award 2010.

Australian Services Union

2 March 2018